
DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - APPROVAL
	Ref: AB
	

	Application No: 
	3/2015/0021

	Site:
	24 Church Street, Ribchester, PR3 3XP

	Development Proposed:
	Bicycle and log shelter to rear.

	Target:
	11th March 2015

	CONSULTATIONS: Town/Parish Council

	Parish Council: None received

	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	N/A

	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations

	No representations have been received.

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy
Policy EN5 – Heritage Assets

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation
Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets

Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions

National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7 – Requiring good design

Section 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
Section 12 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment
Ribchester Conservation Area Appraisal

Ribchester Conservation Area Management Guidance

	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	This application is for the erection of a proposed bicycle and log shelter to the rear of 24 Church Street, Ribchester. The application property is one of a pair of Grade II listed weavers houses located in the Ribchester Conservation Area.  The site is very prominent both at the front and rear as it adjoins a public playing field, which is also a scheduled monument. 
The application proposes the erection of a bicycle and log shelter which would abut the rear boundary wall. The proposed shelter would have a mono-pitched roof with a height of 2.3m to the inward-facing verge and 1.4m to the rear verge and would measure 2.3m x 2.1m. The shelter would be freestanding and would be constructed of a timber frame with a roof covering of cedar shingles.
Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that in considering whether to grant planning permission for development that affects a listed building or its setting, the local planning authority shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. With regards to visual impact Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes the general duty on LPAs for ‘special attention to be paid…..to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of a conservation area’.
It is noted that the proposed shelter would be located in a gap between two existing masonry sheds and would be bound to the west by the 1.2m high stone wall. Outbuildings on the perimeter of the playing field are of a range of sizes and the proposed shelter would appear subordinate in comparison. Eastward views from the playing fields are predominantly of shed roofs and the upper floors of the listed buildings and the scale, siting and mass of the proposed development would be unlikely to result in harm to the significance of the scheduled ancient monument and the listed building or the setting, character and appearance of the conservation area.

The Ribchester Conservation Area Management Guidance states ‘roofs should be pitched and covered in stone slates or natural slate’. Nonetheless, the roofs of the outbuildings on the perimeter of the playing field are constructed from a variety of materials and the use of cedar shingles would not be injurious to the character and visual appearance of the conservation area or the setting of the list building. Accordingly, it is recommended that the application is approved.

	RECOMMENDATION: Permit Full Planning Permission


Ribble Valley Borough Council  











DATE INSPECTED: 10/02/2015











Note: This report needs to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.








